

102304970

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

PATENTS ONLY

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
1. Henry Behmann 3. Hervé Buisson		2 E - 2 (2).
2. Hidayat Husain 4. Michele Payraudeau 12 - 2 - 27	Zenon Environmental Inc. 3239 Dundas Street West	Omnium de Traitement et de Valorisation
Nature of conveyance:	Oakville, Ontario L6M 4B2	L'Aquarene, 1 Place Montgolfier
■ Assignment □ Merger	Canada	F-94417, Saint-Maurice Cecex
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other		France
Execution Date: 1. July 18, 2002 3. July 1, 2002 2. July 22, 2002 4. April 29, 2002	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ■ No	
Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
00/050 504 (5) 14 400 0004		
09/856,504, filed August 30, 2001		
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ■ No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications a	and patents involved: 1
concerning document should be mailed:		
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40	.00
Name: Andrew Alexander, Esq.	■ Englaced	
Address: Andrew Alexander & Associates 3124 Kipp Avenue	■ Enclosed	
P.O. Box 2038	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Lower Burrell, PA 15068	8. Deposit Account No.	o doposit doodant
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
weeks and the second se		
		and the second s
9. Statement and signature.		777 557 - 246
O. Ottottoricorio digrationo		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the		
original document.		
		·
Andrew Alexander Name of Person Signing Andrew Alexander Signature November 23, 2002 Date		
Andrew Alexander (Manual Co	sexande	November 23, 2002
Name of Person Signing Sig	nature	Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 3		
L		

12/06/2002 DBYRNE 00000189 09856504 01 FC:8021 40.00 DP

> PATENT REEL: 13545 FRAME: 0751

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), paid to us, and other valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, we,

- 1. Henry Behmann
- 2. Hidayat Husain
- 3. Hervé Buisson
- 4. Michele Payraudeau

whose addresses are:

- 1. R.R. #1, Puslinch, Ontario N0B 2J0 Canada
- 2. 88 Porteous Circle, Brampton, Ontario L6S 5C5 Canada
- 3. 9 Rue des Cotes, Bât. 3, F-78600 Maisons-Laffitte, France
- 4. 1 Avenue Marguerite, F-95600 Eaubonne, France

do hereby confirm that we have sold and assigned, and do hereby sell and assign jointly to (1) Zenon Environmental Inc., a corporation of Ontario, Canada, having an office and place of business at 3239 Dundas Street West, Oakville, Ontario, L6J 4Z3, and (2) Omnium de Traitement et de Valorisation having an office and place of business at L'Aquarene, 1 Place Montgolfier, F-94417, Saint-Maurice Cedex, France respectively, as assignees, effective as of December 17, 1999, all our right, title and interest, for Canada, the United States and all other countries, in and to any and all inventions entitled:

SUMBERGED MEMBRANE BIOREACTOR FOR TREATMENT OF NITROGEN CONTAINING WATER

and described in PCT application no. PCT/CA99/01205 filed on December 17, 1999, or any of the following corresponding National Phase applications:

United States patent application no. 09/856,504 filed August 30, 2001; Canadian patent application no. 2,355,087 filed December 17, 1999 European patent application no. 99960738.5 filed December 17, 1999; and, Australian patent application no. 17639/00 filed December 17, 1999

and all our right, title and interest in and to said patent applications and in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and in and to any patents that may be granted for said invention and in and to any additions or modifications to said invention.

PATENT REEL: 13545 FRAME: 0752 We agree that we will without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for said invention and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said assignees, their successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We confirm that we have authorized and empowered said assignees, their successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said invention or for additions and modifications thereto, filed by them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

SIGNED this 18th day of July	, 2002, at Gakville, ON, Ganada.
WITNESS Patricia Ruiz	Henry Behnann
SIGNED this 22nd day of July	, 2002, at bakville, en Canada.
WITNESS Patricia Ruiz	HIDAYAT HUSAIN
SIGNED this Fund day of July	, 2002, at Tousons lagitte (France
WITNESS Bluffe House	HERVÉ BUISSON
SIGNED this 29 day of April	, 2002, at Saint. Manice (France)
WITNESS Generière Boinsonnale	MICHELE PAYRAUDEAU
q Lannale	Loy rande an

PATENT RECORDED: 11/23/2002 REEL: 13545 FRAME: 0753